
3 • Labour Force Survey, January 1990 
The unemployment rate increased 0.1 to 7.8. 

• Travel Between Canada and Other Countries, December 
and Annual 1989 
The number of one or more nights trips to Canada by non-residents was slightly 
below the 1988 level, while record levels were set for Canadian travel abroad. 
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8 • New Housing Price Index, December 1989 
The increase in the Canada Total New Housing. Price Index in December 
decelerated to 0.4% month-over-month and 9.2% year-over-year. 

9 • Construction Union Wage Rate Index, December 1989 
The Canada Total Union Wage Rate Index for construction trades rose 5.4% 
over the level of a year earlier. 
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MAJOR RELEASES 

Labour Force Survey 
January 1990 

Overview 

Estimates from Statistics Canada's Labour Force 
Survey for January 1990 show that employment rose 
by 42,000. An even larger gain in the size of the 
labour force, noted particularly in Quebec, resulted in 
an unemployment rate increase of 0.1 to 7.8. 

Employment 

For the week ended January 20, 1990, the seasonally 
adjusted level of employment was estimated at 
12,588,000, up 42,000 over December 1989. This 
rise in employment was the result of gains among 
persons aged 25 and over (+ 54,000). The 
employmen/population ratio rose 0.1 to 62.0. 

• Employment rose by an estimated 33,000 among 
men aged 25 and over and by 21,000 for women 
in this age group. 

• Employment among persons aged 15 to 24 
decreased by 12,000, with the decline 
concentrated among women. 

• Full-time employment rose by 41,000 with the 
gain noted mostly among men (+ 27,000). The 
decline in part-time employment (-16,000) was 
distributed between men and women. 

• Employment increased by an estimated 14,000 in 
construction and by 10,000 in the primary 
industries other than agriculture. There were 
declines in manufacturing and transpo rtation, 
communication and other utilities. 

• Employment rose by 7,000 in New Brunswick, 
29,000 in Quebec, 6,000 in Manitoba, 8,000 in 
Alberta and 13,000 in British Columbia, while it 
edged down 8,000 in Ontario. There was little or 
no change in the other provinces. 

Unemployment and Participation Rate 

The seasonally adjusted estimate of unemployment 
rose by 18,000 to 1,065,000 in January 1990. The 
unemployment rate increased 0.1 to 7.8 and the 
participation rate advanced 0.2 to 67.3. 

• The rise in unemployment was among men in 
both major age groups. 

• The unemployment rate remained unchanged at 
6.8 for persons aged 25 and over and increased 
by 0.4 to 12.0 for those aged 15 to 24. 

• The pa rticipation rate rose 0.4 to 76.5 for men, 
while it remained unchanged at 58.5 for women. 

• The seasonally adjusted level of unemployment 
rose an estimated 38,000 in Quebec, while it 
declined 12,000 in British Columbia, 6,000 in 
Manitoba and 4,000 in New Brunswick. There 
was little change in the other provinces. 

• The unemployment rate rose 0.3 in Newfoundland 
(16.7), 0.8 in Prince Edward Island (16.6), 0.6 in 
Nova Scotia (10.9), 1.0 in Quebec • (10.5) and 0.5 
in Saskatchewan (7.5). The rate also edged up in 
Ontario (5.6) while it declined 1.3 in New 
Brunswick (12.0), 1.1 in Manitoba (6.6), 0.4 in 
Alberta (6.6) and 0.7 in British Columbia (7.7). 

Changes Since January 1989 
(Unadjusted Estimates) 

• Employment rose an estimated 160,000 (+ 1.3%) 
to 12,208,000. The year-over-year increase was 
entirely due to gains in full-time employment. 

• Employment grew 2.3% in the service-producing 
industries, while it declined by 1.0% in the goods-
producing industries. Strong year-over-year gains 
were noted in finance, insurance and real estate 
(+ 7.5%) and in construction (+ 5.3%) while 
declines were posted in manufacturing and the 
primary industries. 

• The estimated number of unemployed increased 
53,000 (+4.7%), to 1,164,000. 

• The unemployment rate advanced 0.3 to 8.7. 

• The participation rate rose 0.2 to 65.9, while the 
employment/population ratio remained unchanged 
at 60.2. 

• 
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Metropolitan areas 

January 1990 unemployment rates for major cities, 
with December 1989 figures listed in brackets: St. 
John's 13.1(11.6); Halifax 8.9(7.0); Saint John N.B. 
10.0(10.0); Chicoutimi-Jonquière 12.6(9.3); Quebec 
City 6.9(4.9); Trois-Rivières 9.7(9.3); Sherbrooke 
11.0(8.2); Montreal 10.7(9.1); Ottawa-Hull 6.5(6.1); 
Sudbu ry  8.8(8.8); Oshawa °6.8(4.0); Toronto 4.7(4.1); 
Hamilton 4.7(3.5); St.Catharines-Niagara 9.0(7.2); 
London 5.5(4.9); Windsor 13.1(8.4); Kitchener-
Waterloo 6.7(3.2); Thunder Bay 8.2(5.8); Winnipeg 
7.3(7.8); Regina 8.7(6.7); Saskatoon 9.9(8.5); Calga ry  
7.6(6.4); Edmonton 8.4(7.3); Vancouver 6.5(7.6); 
Victoria 9.9(7.8). 

... Estimates less than 4,000. 

Monthly data are available on CANSIM on the 
day of release at 7 a.m. E.S.T. 

For further information on this release, contact 
Ray Ryan (613-951-0053), Ken Bennett  (613-951-
4720), Hélène Lavoie (613-951-2301), or General 
Inquiries (613-951-9448). 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 2074-2075, 2078-
2099, 2101-2107 and table 00799999. 

Order the January 1990 issue of The Labour 
Force (71-001, $17/$170), available the third week of 
February 1990, or contact Ken Benne tt  (613-951-
4720), Household Surveys Division. 

For summary information, available on the day of 
release, order Labour Force Information (71-001 P, 
$6/$60). 

• 

Labour Force Characteristics, Canada 

January 
1990 

December 
1989 

January 
1989 

Seasonally Adjusted 

Labour Force (,000) 13,653 13,593 13,454 

Employment (,000) 12,588 12,546 12,436 

Unemployment (,000) 1,065 1,047 1,018 

Unemployment Rate (%) 7.8 7.7 7.6 

Participation Rate (%) 67.3 67.1 67.2 

Employment/Population Ratio (%) 62.0 61.9 62.1 

Unadjusted 

Labour Force (,000) 13,372 13,384 13,160 

Employment (000) 12,208 12,379 12,048 

Unemployment (,000) 1,164 1,005 1,112 

Unemployment Rate (%) 8.7 7.5 8.4 

Participation Rate (%) 65.9 66.0 65.7 

Employment/Population Ratio (%) 60.2 61.1 60.2 

• 

• 

• 
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Travel Between Canada and Other 
Countries 
December and Annual 1989 

Highlights 

Unadjusted 

• Preliminary estimates for December 1989 indicate 
that the number of non-resident visits of one or 
more nights to Canada was down 2.5% from 
Decemb-er 1988. 	During 1989, total volume 
decreased 2.3% from 1988 to 15.2 million, and 
was just above the level registered in 1987. 
Overnight trips by residents of the United States 
decreased 4.4%, while the number by overseas 
residents rose 7.6% in 1989. 

• The number of overnight trips abroad by 
Canadian residents reached a record level for 
December, 10.1% above a year earlier. In 1989, 
Canadian overnight trips to the U.S. increased at 
a faster rate (11.5%) than trips to other countries 
(7%). It marked the first time since 1972 that 
Canadian overnight trips abroad surpassed the 
18-million mark. 

Trips of One or More Nights to Canada 
by Non-residents 

• In December, total international trips to all foreign 
destinations by Canadian residents increased 
11.4% above December 1988. In 1989, travel to 
the United States for less than 24 hours, 
representing nearly three-quarters of total 
Canadian trips to that count ry , was 18.7% higher 
than in 1988. 

Seasonally Adjusted 

• On a seasonally adjusted basis, the December 
volume of foreign travel to Canada on trips of one 
or more nights decreased 1.7% below the 
previous month, the first drop following four 
consecutive monthly increases. 

• Overnight international trips by Canadian residents 
were down 2.3% from the revised November 
figure. The level of travel outside Canada has 
followed a generally upward trend since the 
beginning of 1987. However, the rate of increase 
started to slow down recently. 

Trips of One or More Nights Abroad 
by Canadian Residents 

• 
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• Available on CANSIM: matrices 2661-2697. 

The December 1989 issue of International Travel - 
Advance Information (66-001P, $5.80/$58) will be 
available mid-February. See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For further information on this release, contact 
Paul L. Paradis (613-951-8933), International Travel 
Section, Education, Culture and Tourism Division. 

Note to Users: 

Seasonally adjusted travel numbers have been revised back 
to January 1989. Unadjusted overnight trips between 
Canada and the United States have been revised for the 
period January to June 1989. 

The seasonally adjusted series are smoothed by means 
of a 13-month Henderson moving average. The short-term 
trend provides a clearer picture of the direction and 
change in international travel to and from Canada. The 
trend for the last month is not shown, since it can change 
significantly with the addition of succeeding months of data. 

• 
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International Travel Between Canada and Other Countries 
December 1989 

December 
1989P 

% Change 
1989/1988 

January-
December 

1989P 
% Change 
1989/1988 

Estimated Overnight Trips' 

Non-residents Travellers: 

Unadjusted 

All Countries 705,182 -2.5 15,167,777 -2.3 
United States 543,339 -4.7 12,195,736 -4.4 
Other Countries 161,843 5.8 2,972,041 7.6 

Residents of Canada: 
All Countries 1,097,374 10.1 18,271,402 10.7 
United States 899,224 10.7 15,275,061 11.5 
Other Countries 198,150 7.4 2,996,341 7.0 

Total Number of Trips2  

Non-residents Travellers: 
All Countries 2,054,313 -7.0 37,982,407 -3.2 
United States 1,882,566 -7.9 34,705,618 -4.0 
Other Countries 171,747 4.0 3,276,789 5.5 

Residents of Canada: 
All Countries 4,640,951 11.4 62,907,577 16.3 
United States 4,442,801 11.6 59,911,236 16.8 
Other Countries 198,150 7.4 2,996,341 7.0 

1989 

DecemberP November r October r September 

Estimated Overnight Trips' 

Non-residents Travellers: 

Seasonally Adjusted 

All Countries • 1,241,705 1,263,205 1,255,114 1,245,440 
United States 992,579 1,011,007 1,004,659 991,534 
Other Countries 249,126 252,198 250,455 253,906 

Residents of Canada: 
All Countries 1,601,188 1,638,641 1,571,190 1,538,254 
United States 1,336,206 1,379,566 1,314,258 1,290,413 
Other Countries 264,982 259,075 256,932 247,841 

Total Number of Trips 2  

Non-residents Travellers: 
All Countries 3,013,084 3,168,167 3,174,400 3,131,721 
United States 2,738,485 2,889,825 2,900,486 2,854,864 
Other Countries 274,599 278,342 273,914 276,857 

Residents of Canada: 
All Countries 5,509,669 5,654,326 5,523,453 5,390,249 
United States 5,244,687 5,395,251 5,266,521 5,142,408 
Other Countries 264,982 259,075 256,932 247,841 

2 
p 

Overnight estimates for the United States include auto and bus for one or more nights, and estimated one or more nights numbers for plane, 
train, boat and other methods. Figu res for"Other Countries" exclude same-day entries by land only, via the United States. 
Includes same-day travel. 
Preliminary. 
Revised. 
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•  New Housing Price Index  
December 1989  

The New Housing Price Index (1981 = 100) for  
Canada stood at 152.8 in December, up 0.4% over  
November 1989. Price advances in Edmonton  
(2.3%), Calga ry  (2.2%), Vancouver (2.2%), St.  
Catharines-Niagara (0.7%), Ottawa-Hull (0.7%),  
Victoria (0.5%) and Hamilton (0.4%) contributed to  
this monthly increase.  

Between November 1989 and December 1989,  
both the estimated House Only Index and the Land  
Only Index increased 0.4%.  

This index of Canadian housing contractors'  
selling prices now stands 9.2% higher than the year-
earlier level. On a yearly basis, Vancouver showed  
the largest price increase of all cities surveyed  
(20.0%).  

Available on CANSIM: matrix 198.  

The fourth qua rter 1989 issue of Construction  
Price Statistics (62-007, $17.25/$69) will be available  
in March. See "How to Order Publications".  

New Housing Price Indexes  

Percentage Change in New Housing Price Index  
from Same Month of the Previous Year, Canada  
and Selected Cities, December 1989  
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For further information on this release, contact the  
Information and Current Analysis Unit (613-951-9607),  
Prices Division.  

Canada  

Halifax  

Montreal  

Toronto  

Calgary  

Vancouver  

1981 =100  

% change  

December November December December 1989/ December 1989/  
1989 1989 1988 November 1989 December 1988  

Canada Total  152.8  152.2  139.9  0.4  9.2  
Canada (House Only)  
Canada (Land Only)  

151.3  
162.7  

150.7  
162.0  

143.0  
137.2  

0.4  
0.4  

5.8  
18.6  

Si John's 125.4 125.4 117.6 - 6.6  
Halifax 135.8 135.8 135.1 - 0.5  
Saint John-Moncton-Fredericton 141.9 141.9 137.9 - 2 .9  
Quebec City 172.2 171.7 162.6 0.3 5.9  

Montreal 174.5 174.3 169.7 0.1 2.8  
Ottawa-Hull 159.1 158.0 150.2 0.7 5.9  
Toronto 214.1 214.0 194.1 0.0 10.3  

Hamilton 198.3 197.6 182.5 0.4 8.7  

St. Catharines-Niagara 192.6 191.3 171.8 0.7 12.1  

Kitchener-Waterloo 199.5 199.0 184.2 0.3 8.3  

London 180.0 179.8 164.3 0.1 9.6  

Windsor 141.3 141.3 128.6 - 9.9  

Sudbury-Thunder Bay 141.6 141.3 137.2 0.2 3.2  

Winnipeg 135.6 135.6 135.5 - 0.1  

Regina 121.3 121.3 119.0 - 1.9  

Saskatoon  113.4 113.5 113.1 -0.1 0.3  

Calgary 118.2 115.7 104.2 2.2 13.4  

Edmonton 107.7 105.3 96.8 2.3 11.3  

Vancouver 100.8 98.6 84.0 2.2 20.0  

Victoria 84.2 83.8 75.5 0.5 11.5  

I 	The survey has been discontinued in Prince George  •  •  
8  



The Daily, February 9, 1990 
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• Construction Union Wage Rate 
Index 
December 1989 

The Canada Total Union Wage Rate Index (including 
supplements) for construction trades (1981 =100) 
showed no change in December from November's 
figure of 157.3. On a year-over-year basis, the 
composite index increased 5.4%, from 149.3 to 
157.3. 

On a monthly basis, the composite index for Saint 
John showed an increase of 0.2% over November's 
revised figure of 157.9, as sheet metal workers in this 
city received increments in their existing wage 
packages. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 400-405, 956 and 
958. 

The fourth quarter 1989 issue of Construction 
Price Statistics (62-007, $17.25/$69) will be available. 
in March. See "How to Order Publications". 

For further information on this release, contact the 
Information and Current Analysis Unit (613-951-9607), 
Prices Division. 

• 

Construction Union Wage Rate Indexes, Basic Rate plus Supplements 
December 1989 
(1981 = 100) 

% change 

December 1989 November 1989 December 1988 December 1989/ December 1989/ 
November 1989 December 1988 

Canada 157.3 157.3 149.3 5.4 

St. John's 151.0 151.0 142.8 5.7 
Halifax 174.8 174.8 167.4 4.4 
Saint John 158.2 157.9 149.5 0.2 5.8 
Quebec City 157.8 157.8 149.7 5.4 
Chicoutimi 157.1 157.1 149.1 5.4 
Montreal 157.4 157.4 149.4 5.4 

O ttawa 164.7 164.7 156.4 5.3 
Toronto 160.8 160.8 152.0 5.8 
Hamilton 159.9 159.9 151.9 5.3 
St. Catharines 161.8 161.8 153.9 5.1 
Kitchener 166.9 166.9 158.3 5.4 
London 164.4 164.4 156.3 5.2 
Windsor 160.7 160.7 153.3 4.8 
Sudbu ry  163.3 163.3 155.5 5.0 
Thunder Bay 161.9 161.9 154.1 5.1 

Winnipeg 144.1 144.1 140.6 2.5 
Vancouver 147.8 147.8 140.2 5.4 
Victoria 147.2 147.2 140.0 5.1 

- 	Nil or zero . • 

• 
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DATA AVAILABILITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Oil Pipeline Transpo rt  
November 1989 

In November, net receipts of crude oil and refined 
petroleum products into Canadian pipelines increased 
0.8% over the same period last year, to 14 522 097 
cubic metres (m 3). Year-to-date receipts, at 
157 129 931 m3 , were up 1.5% over 1988. 

Pipeline exports of crude oil decreased 16.3% 
from November 1988, while pipeline impo rts rose 
36.6% for the same period. On a cumulative basis, 
exports in 1989 were down 7.7% from 1988 levels, 
while imports were up 40.3%. 

Deliveries of crude oil by pipeline to Canadian 
refineries this month rose 2.6% over 1988, while 
deliveries of liquid petroleum gases and refined 
petroleum products increased 17.2%. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 181. 

The November 1989 issue of Oil 	Pipeline 
Transport (55-001, $9.50/$95) will be available the last 
week of February. See "How to Order Publications". 

For further information on this release, contact 
G. O'Connor (613-951-3562), Energy Section, 
Industry Division. • 

International Scheduled Air Passenger 
Statistics 
1988 (Preliminary Estimates) 

International scheduled air passenger traffic in 1988 
reached its highest level since 1980. The estimated 
number of passengers that travelled between Canada 
and a foreign count ry  on scheduled flights totalled 
13.4 million, up 8.6% over a year earlier. 

All of the six regions (Africa, Asia, Europe, Pacific, 
South and United States) exhibited an increase in 
their passenger volumes from/to Canada with the 
exception of the South, which recorded a decline of 
1.3% (13,000 passengers). The largest increase 
originated from the transborder market (Canada-
United States), with the total number of passengers 
rising by nearly 829,000 (11.3%). Another market 
that experienced a notable growth was Canada-Asia, 
with an increase of 176,100 passengers (23.2%) in 
1988 compared to 1987. 

In 1988, Canada's prime international market 
continued to be the United States, with 60.9% of all 
international scheduled passengers. Europe was the 
second largest international market with 21.7% of 
international traffic, while the South accounted for 
7.7%. 

The Vol. 22, No. 2 issue of the Aviation Statistics 
Centre Service Bulletin (51-004, $8.90/$89) will be 
available in February. See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For further information on this release, contact 
Lisa Di Piétro (819-997-6176), Aviation Statistics 
Centre, Transpo rtation Division. • 

Steel Primary Forms (Steel Ingots) 
Week Ending February 3, 1990 

Preliminary estimates indicate that Canadian steel 
primary forms production for the week ending 
February 3, 1990 totalled 271 914 tonnes, a decrease 
of 3.4% from the preceding week's total of 281 502 
tonnes and down 13.1% from the year-earlier level of 
312 883 tonnes. The cumulative total in 1990 was 
1 290 759 tonnes, a decrease of 12.7% from 
1 478 877 tonnes for the same period in 1989. 

For further information on this release, contact 
Greg Milsom (613-951-9827), Industry Division. 	• 

Sugar Sales 
January 1990 

Canadian sugar refiners reported total sales of 72 481 
tonnes for all types of sugar in January 1990, 
comprising 67 850 tonnes in domestic sales and 
4 631 tonnes in export sales. 

This compares to total sales of 74 734 1  tonnes in 
January 1989, of which 67 706 1  tonnes were domestic 
sales and 7 028r tonnes were export sales. 

The January 1990 issue, of The Sugar Situation 
(32-013, $4.70/$47) will be available at a later date. 
See "How to Order Publications". 

For further information on this release, contact 
Brian Preston (613-951-3511), Industry Division. 	• 
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Frozen Fruit and Vegetable Industry 
1987 Census of Manufactures 

In 1987, the value of shipments and other revenue for 
the frozen fruit and vegetable industry (SIC 1032) 
totalled $880.7 million, up 15.8% over $760.8 million 
in 1986. 

Data for the industry will be published at a later 
date (31-203, $58). See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For further information on this release, contact 
Brian Preston (613-951-3511), Industry Division. 	• 

Other Dairy Products Industries 
1987 Census of Manufactures 

In 1987, the value of shipments and other revenue for 
the other dairy products industries (SIC 1049) totalled 
$4,469.3 million, up 5.7% over $4,228.6 million in 
1986. 

Data for the industry will be published at a later 
date (31-203, $58). See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For further information on this release, contact 
Brian Preston (613-951-3511), Industry Division. 	• 

Contract Textile Dyeing and Finishing 
Industry 
1987 Census of Manufactures 

In 1987, the value of shipments and other revenue for 
the contract textile dyeing and finishing industry (SIC 
1992) totalled $259.0 million, up 32.2% over $195.9 
million in 1986. 

Data for the industry will be published at a later 
date (31-203, $58). See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For further information on this release, contact 
Andy Shinnan (613-951-3510), Industry Division. 	• 

Wool Yarn and Woven Cloth Industry 
1987 Census of Manufactures 

In 1987, the value of shipments and other revenue for 
the wool yarn and woven cloth industry (SIC 1821) 

totalled $351.3 million, up 8.5% over $323.7 million in 
1986. 

Data for the industry will be published at a later 
date (31-203, $58). See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For further information on this release, contact 
Andy Shinnan (613-951-3510), Industry Division. 	• 

Narrow Fabric Industry 
1987 Census of Manufactures 

In 1987, the value of shipments and other revenue for 
the narrow fabric industry (SIC 1991) totalled $120.9 
million, up 9.4% over $110.5 million in 1986. 

Data for the industry will be published at a later 
date (31-203, $58). See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For further information on this release, contact 
Andy Shinnan (613-951-3510), Industry Division. 	• 

Women's Coat and Jacket Industry 
1987 Census of Manufactures 

In 1987, the value of shipments and other revenue for 
the women's coat and jacket industry (SIC 2441) 
totalled $294.6 million, up 1.1% over $291.4 million in 
1986. 

Data for the industry will be published at a later 
date (31-203, $58). See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For further information on this release, contact 
Andy Shinnan (613-951-3510), Industry Division. 	• 

Fur Goods Industry 
1987 Census of Manufactures 

In 1987, the value of shipments and other revenue for 
the fur goods industry (SIC 2495) totalled $399.9 
million, up 5.6% over $378.5 million in 1986. 

Data for the industry will be published at a later 
date (31-203, $58). See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For further information on this release, contact 
Andy Shinnan (613-951-3510), Industry Division. 	• 

• 
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Other Publishing Industries 
1987 Census of Manufactures 

In 1987, the value of shipments and other revenue for 
the other publishing industries (SIC 2839) totalled 
$1,197.0 million, up 10.9% over $1,079.2 million in 
1986. 

Data for the industry will be published at a later 
date (31-203, $58). See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For further information on this release, contact 
Bob Wright (613-951-3514), Industry Division. 	• 

Ophthalmic Goods Industry 
1987 Census of Manufactures 

In 1987, the value of shipments and other revenue for 
the ophthalmic goods industry (SIC 3914) totalled 
$222.6 million, down 11.9% from $252.5 million in 
1986. 

Data for the industry will be published at a later 
date (31-203, $58). See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For further information on this release, contact 
Bob Wright (613-951-3514), Industry Division. 	• 

• 
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How to Order Publications  

Statistics Canada publications may be purchased by  
mail order from Publication Sales, Room 1710, Main  
Building, Statistics Canada, Ottawa K1A OT6 or phone  
613-951-7277.  

Please enclose cheque or money order payable to the  
Receiver General for Canada/Publications and provide  
full information on publications required (catalogue  
number, title, issue).  

Publications may also be ordered through Statistics  
Canada's offices in St. John's, Halifax, Montreal, Ottawa,  

Toronto, Winnipeg, Regina, Edmonton, Calgary  and  
Vancouver, or from authorized bookstore agents or other  
booksellers.  

A national toll-free telephone order service is now in  
operation at Statistics Canada. The toll-free line  
(1-800-267-6677) can be used by Canadian customers  
for the ordering of Statistics Canada products and  
services.  

Statistics Canada's Official Release Bulletin for Statistical  
Information  
Catalogue 11-001E. Price: Canada $105/year; other countries $126/year  
Published by the Communications Division (Director — Douglas Newson)  
Statistics Canada, 3-N, R.H. Coats Bldg., Ottawa K1A OT6.  

Senior Editor: Greg Thomson (613-951-1116)  
Editor: Bonnie Williams (613-951-1103)  
Published under the authority of the Minister of Regional Industrial Expansion. Statistics  
Canada should be credited when reproducing or quoting any pa rt  of this document. Extracts  
from this publication may be reproduced for individual use without permission provided the  

source is fully acknowledged. However, reproduction of this publication in whole or in pa rt  for  
purposes of resale or redistribution requires written permission from the Publishing Se rv ices  
Group, Permissions Officer, Canadian Government Publishing Centre, O ttawa, Canada Ki A  
059. • 
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• 

PUBLICATIONS RELEASED  

System of National Accounts - Gross Domestic  
Product by Industry, November 1989.  
Catalogue number 15-001  
(Canada: $12.10/121; Other Countries: $14.50/145).  

Financial Institutions - Financial Statistics, Third  
Quarter 1989.  
Catalogue number 61-006  
(Canada: $42/$168; Other Countries: $50.50/$202).  

Exports by Commodity (H.S. Based), November  
1989.  
Catalogue number 65-004  
(Canada: $52.50/$525; Other Countries: $63/$630).  

•  

•  
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MAJOR RELEASE DATES  

Week of February 12 - 16  
(Release dates are subject to change)  

Anticipated  
date(s) of 	 Title 	 Reference period  
release  

February  

12 	 Farm Product Price Index 	 December 1989  

12 	 New Motor Vehicle Sales 	 December 1989  

12 	 Department Store Sales by 	 December 1989  
Province and Metropolitan Area  

16 	 The Consumer Price Index 	 January 1990  

16 	 Preliminary Statement of 	 December 1989  
Canadian International Trade  
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